
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

21 August 2014 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

      Conservative  
              (5) 

Residents’  
      (4) 

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents  

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Michael White 
 

Ron Ower(Vice-
Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 
Stephanie Nunn 
Nic Dodin 
 

     Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
 

5 P0251.14 - HARE LODGE, UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 25 - 
42) 

 
 

6 P0324.14 - 41-43 MAYLANDS AVENUE & 70 CORONATION DRIVE, ELM PARK 
(Pages 43 - 56) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 2014 

 
 

 

7 P0483.14 - 99 FRONT LANE, CRANHAM, UPMINSTER (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 

8 P1020.12 - 69 OLDCHURCH ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 67 - 86) 
 
 

9 P0809.14 - 13 BURNTWOOD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 87 - 108) 
 
 

10 P0853.14 - PYRGO PRIMARY SCHOOL, SETTLE ROAD, HAROLD HILL (Pages 109 
- 116) 

 
 

11 P1357.13 - FORMER PETROL FILLING STATION, ADJACENT 2A SUTTONS 
LANE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 117 - 140) 

 
 

12 STOPPING UP ORDER - GARRICK HOUSE (Pages 141 - 148) 
 
 

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 30 ELMS CLOSE (Pages 149 - 156) 
 
 

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - TYAS STUD FARM (Pages 157 - 166) 
 
 

15 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

21 August 2014 
 

 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-5 

 
P1015.13 

 
Upminster 

 
6-7-8- Cranham Hall Mews, The Chase, 
Upminster 
 

 
6-9 

 
A0032.14 

 
Havering 
Park 
 

 
7 Chase Cross Road, Romford 

 
10-15 

 
P0727.14 

 
Upminster 

 
4 Bury Farm Cottages, St Mary’s Lane, 
Upminster 
 

 
16-22 
 

 
P0872.14 

 
Upminster 

 

 
The Forest Centre, Broadfields Farm, 
Pike Lane, Upminster 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES
[...]
a driveway and parking area to 

the front and amenity space behind.  There are two preserved trees on site, 
subject of Tree Preservation Order 22/74.  There are a number of other 
trees within the site, mainly to the frontage, which are not subject to the 
TPO. 

 
2.3 Levels within the site are generally even, although outside of the site the 

land rises to the south over the nearby railway line to the south. 
 
2.4 The site is situated within the Gidea Park Special Character Area.  To the 

south is a terrace of three 2-storey dwellings converted to flats.  To the 
north is Brent Court, a 1960's 3-storey flat roofed development of flats.  2-
storey, semi-detached dwellings lie to the rear of the site in Compton 
Avenue. 

 
3. Description of Proposal 
 
3.1 Application is made for full planning permission for the construction of a 2-

storey, three bedroom detached dwelllinghouse on the southern part of the 
garden of Hare Lodge. 

 
3.2 The dwelling would be two storeys measuring approximately 8.1m in width 

and 10.3m in depth at its deepest point.  It would have a hipped roof which 
measures 6.55m in height to eaves and 9.1m to the ridge.  The dwelling 
would centrally located in the site and will be set 1.1m of the northern, 6.4m 
off the western boundary and 5.3m off the southern boundary.  

 
3.3 On ground floor level would be a w.c., open plan living/dining room, kitchen 

and conservatory.  On the first floor would be 3 no. bedrooms, a bathroom 
and an en-suite bathroom.  

 
3.4 A new vehicular / pedestrian access would be taken off the existing access 

drive to Hare Lodge.  Two parking spaces would be provided on the south 
side of the proposed dwelling. 

 
3.7 The dwelling would have an east-west orientation with garden spaces 

towards the rear (west), measuring approximately 126m².   
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 
 
4. History 

 
4.1 On 15 June 2007, planning permission Ref. P0606.07 was refused for the 

demolition of Hare Lodge followed by redevelo
[...]
e 
applicable fee is based on a combined internal gross floor area for the two 
dwellings and 34 flats of 3529m² minus the existing floor area to be demolished of 
1846.16m², which equates to a total area of 1682.84m² and a Mayoral CIL 
payment of £33,656.80. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• Save for those holding blue badges restriction on residents of the 
development applying for parking permits within the local area. 
 

• A financial contribution of £216,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs. 
 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

Page 68



 
 
 

• To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement is completed. 

 

• Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee. 
 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, and that the Committee delegate authority to 
the Head of Regulatory Services to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below: 
 
1.   Time Limit: The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and 

Country Act 1990. 
 
2.   Accordance with plans: The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans 
listed on page 1 of this decision notice. 

                                                                  
Reason:  The Lo
[...]
Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [x] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns an outline planning application for the demolition of the existing 
care home and the erection of 4 new dwellings and an access road. A Section 106 

Agenda Item 9

Page 87



 

 

Legal Agreement is required to secure a financial contribution in accordance with the 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. Staff consider that the 
proposal would accord with the residential, environmental and highways policies 
contained in the Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Document. It is recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement.  
 
Councillor Ower requested this application be called in to committee, on the grounds 
of the planning history for the site and traffic movements. Councillor Ramsey 
requested this application be called in to committee, in view of its impact on adjoining 
properties.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. As 
scale is a reserved matter, there are no definitive gross internal floor areas for the 
dwellings, so the applicable fee is not known. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £24,000 to be used towards in
[...]
012, a fee of £97 per 
request or £28 where the related permission was for extending or altering a 
dwellinghouse, is needed. 

 
Planning Obligations 
 
The planning obligations recommended in this report have been subject to 
the statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied 
the following criteria:- 
 
(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 
 

 
                      REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Call in 
 
1.1 Councillor Ower requested this application be called in to committee, on the 

grounds of the planning history for the site and traffic movements. Councillor 
Ramsey requested this application be called in to committee, in view of its 
impact on adjoining properties.  

 
2. Site Description: 
 
2.1 The application site comprises of a former care home entitled Saint Mary’s 

Convent, which is located on the northern side of Burntwood Road, Emerson 
Park. There are residential properties surrounding the site.  There is a Tree 
Preservation Order - TPO 8-71, which applies to the site. The application site 
lies within Sector 6 of the Emerson Park Policy Area.   

 
3. Description of development: 
 
3.1 The application is for demolition of the existing care home and the erection of 

four dwellings and an access road. The development consists of two 
detached dwellings located on a north to south axis in the northern part of the 
site and two detached dwellings that would front onto Burntwood Road on the 
southern part of the site. The access road would be located adjacent to the 
western boundary of the site. The application is for outline permission seeking 
approval for access and layout. Appearance, landscaping and scale are 
reserved matters. 

Page 96



 

 

 
4. Relevant History: 
 

P1330.13 – Demolition
[...]
ment that requires this 
additional stopping up of highway. 
 
The developer has applied to the Council under S.247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (“the Act”) to stop up the area of 
footway (highway) shown zebra hatched on the plan 12040_103 annexed to 
this report so that the development can be carried out.  The Council’s 
highway officers have considered the application and consider that the 
stopping up and diversion is acceptable to enable the Planning Permission 
to be carried out. 
 
 

 
     2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 
Subject to the payment of legal costs in respect of the disbursements costs 
pursuant to advertising notices that:- 
 
 

2.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order to stop up highway under the 
provisions of s.247 Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in 
respect of the areas of grass verge (highway) zebra hatched black on 
the attached plan 12040_103, as the land is required to enable 
development for which the Council has granted planning permission 
under planning reference P0665.13 to be carried out to completion, 
specifically the construction of a parking area. 

 
2.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
2.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

Page 142



 
2.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory 

Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the matter 
may be referred to the Secretary of State for their determination unless 
the application is withdrawn. 

 
 

 
                                     3. REPORT DETAILS 
 
 
3.1 On 1st August 2013 the Council’s Regulatory Services
[...]
ary: 
 
 

Enforcement action and a defence of the 
Council's case in any appeal will have 
financial implications. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 
and villages         []  
Value and enhance the life of our residents    (X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report concerns a residential property at 30 Elms Close Hornchurch. In August 
2011 the Planning Enforcement Service received a complaint that an outbuilding 
had been erected to the rear of the property without the benefit of planning 
permission. The outbuilding is some 2.7m in height and is within some 10cm of the 
boundary with 61 Rockingham Avenue Hornchurch. The structure is of brick 
construction with a dummy pitched roof. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 149



 

 
 
 
The unauthorised development is considered to be unacceptable by its design and 
height and appears unsightly to neighbouring properties, in particular 61 
Rockingham Avenue ,and therefore it is requested that authority be given to issue 
and serve Enforcement Notices to seek to remedy the breach. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the committee consider it expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued 
and served to require, within 3 months of the effective date of the notice the 
following: 
 

(1) The height of the building hatched black on the plan attached must be 
reduced to 2.5metres. 
 

(2) Remove from the Land at 30 Elms Close, Hornchurch, all rubble and waste 
Material resulting from compliance with (1) above. 

 
 
In the event of non compliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings be 
instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Site Description 
 
1.1 30 Elms Close Hornchurch shown outlined bold 
[...]
igh customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report concerns rural land to the north of St Marys Lane, Upminster 
which is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. In March 2013 the Planning 
Enforcement service received a complaint that travellers were importing soil 
and hardcore materials onto the site. A Temporary Stop Notice and 
Injunction was served to stop further works and to prevent caravans or 
mobile homes to be brought onto the site. Despite the notice and Injunction 
works continued and the site was laid out as two travellers pitches. The site 
is now permanently occupied as a gypsy-travellers site. 

Agenda Item 14

Page 157



 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the committee consider it expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued 
and served to require, by 6 months: 
 

1. Cease the unauthorised use of the Land, for residential purposes.  
2. Cease the use of the Land for the parking of vehicles.  
3. Cease the use of the Land for storage purposes (associated with the 

unauthorised use).  
4. Remove from the Land all mobile homes, caravans, vehicles, sheds, 

fences, decking, septic tanks, goods, machinery, rubbish, apparatus, 
equipment associated and installations brought onto the Land in connection 
with the unauthorised use.  

5. Remove all hardstanding and materials deposited on the Land in connection 
with the unauthorised development.  

6. Reinstate the Land to a condition suitable for rough grazing uses.  
 
In the event of non compliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings be 
instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Site Description 

 
The site is a rectangular shaped plot some 0.6 hectares in size and is sited 
in the Metropolitan Green Belt. The site lies to the north of St Marys Lane, 
Upminster immediately to the east of the M25. To the south of the site is 
Latchford Farm Aquatics which shares the same access road from St Mar
[...]

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
1. Non-exempt notes and correspondence on case file 
2. Aerial Photographs 
3. Relevant Planning History 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Tyas Stud Farm, St Marys Lane

Date: 22 July 2014

Scale: 1:2000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 
Ordnance Survey 100024327Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	5 P0251.14 - HARE LODGE, UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD
	6 P0324.14 - 41-43 MAYLANDS AVENUE & 70 CORONATION DRIVE, ELM PARK
	7 P0483.14 - 99 FRONT LANE, CRANHAM, UPMINSTER
	8 P1020.12 - 69 OLDCHURCH ROAD, ROMFORD
	9 P0809.14 - 13 BURNTWOOD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH
	10 P0853.14 - PYRGO PRIMARY SCHOOL, SETTLE ROAD, HAROLD HILL
	11 P1357.13 - FORMER PETROL FILLING STATION, ADJACENT 2A SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH
	12 STOPPING UP ORDER - GARRICK HOUSE
	Item 12 Plan 12040_103_Parking Bays

	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 30 ELMS CLOSE
	Item 13 Plan LBHAPPV019_LBH9913_0522_001

	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - TYAS STUD FARM
	Item 14 Plan Tyas Stud Farm map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

21 August 2014 (7.30  - 9.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

 Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Steven Kelly, 
+John Crowder and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower (in the Chair), Linda Hawthorn, 
Stephanie Nunn and Nic Dodin 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robby Misir and Michael 
White. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Michael White) and Councillor 
Carol Smith (for Robby Misir). 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey, Damian White, Melvin Wallace and David Durant  
were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
22 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
46 P1015.13 - 6-7-8 CRANHAM HALL MEWS, THE CHASE, UPMINSTER  

 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

47 A0032.14 - 7 CHASE CROSS ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
Officers requested that consideration of the item be deferred to allow the 
Member who had called in the application the opportunity to attend and 
explain the reasons for calling in the application. 
 
 

48 P0727.14 - 4 BURY FARM COTTAGES, ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

49 P0872.14 - THE FOREST CENTRE, BROADFIELDS FARM, PIKE LANE, 
UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

50 P0251.14 - HARE LODGE, UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before the Committee sought permission for the erection of a 
detached 2-storey three bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking 
on the southern part of the garden of Hare Lodge. 
 
The site was situated within the Gidea Park Special Character Area. There 
were two preserved trees on site, subject of Tree Preservation Orders 
(TPO) and other trees within the site, mainly to the frontage, which were not 
subject to the TPO. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector. 
 
The objector commented that the proposed scheme was a rear garden 
development that was excessively cramped in its relationship with Hare 
Lodge. The objector also commented that it was wholly out of keeping in its 
relationship with the nearby dwellings in Cranbrook Drive.   
 
The objector also commented that the development was close to the 
boundaries of the site and lack of amenity space would result in a cramped, 
over-development of the site materially harmful to and out of character with 
surrounding development, the Gidea Park Special Character Area and 
streetscene. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Melvin Wallace and David Durant addressed 
the Committee. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

Councillor Wallace raised objection to the development of the garden of 
Hare Lodge, a historical building in the borough. Councillor Wallace raised 
concerns regarding the proposal, making particular reference to the flat roof 
of the previous application. Councillor Wallace commented that he saw no 
difference in the current application that was designed to have a hipped 
roof. He added that the new development would not maintain or enhance 
the Gidea Park Special Character that also conflicted with Havering Policy 
DC69. 
 
Councillor Durant commented in his objection that the development was 
contrary to the Gidea Park Special Character Policy. Councillor Durant also 
raised concerns regarding the previous proposal for the roof and the current 
hipped roof. Councillor Durant commented that both designs were 
detrimental to and would have an overbearing effect on Hare Lodge. 
 
During a brief debate members raised concerns on the impact that the 
development would have on the streetscene and on amenities and parking 
in the neighbouring area. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission, it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

 That the attempt to integrate a pitched roof onto a modernist 
architecturally themed building created  a weak, discordant design which 
would be incongruous to the setting of Hare Hall Lodge and be materially 
harmful to the character of the Gidea Park Special Character Area. 

 
 

51 P0324.14 - 41-43 MAYLANDS AVENUE & 70 CORONATION DRIVE, ELM 
PARK  
 
The application before members was for the demolition of the existing single 
storey office building and the erection of a two storey building to form five 
two bedroom flats. There would be 2 two bedroom flats on the ground floor 
with a further two on the first floor and one in the loft. 
 
During a brief debate members raised concerns on the impact that the 
development would have on the streetscene and on amenities and parking 
in the area. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the lack of adequate parking spaces for 
each of the properties taking into account the parking restrictions in the 
surrounding area. Members commented that since the approval of the 
original application, the revised application before them appeared to be an 
over-development of the site. Several Members had concerns regarding the 
additional apartment in the loft and the proposed dormer windows which 
could have a dominant effect on surrounding houses and lead to issues of 
overlooking. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to defer the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that consideration of the report be deferred to allow officers to 
contact the applicant for further clarification of the following: 
 

 Parking restrictions in the area in context of the ratio of 
on-site parking proposed including possibility of CPZ 
106 resolution if relevant. 

 Dormer relationship to Maylands Avenue and degree of 
overlooking of properties. 

   
 

52 P0483.14 - 99 FRONT LANE, CRANHAM, UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

53 P1020.12 - 69 OLDCHURCH ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the proposed 
development qualified for a Mayoral CIL payment of £33,656.80 and without 
debate RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Legal Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), to secure the following: 
 

 Save for those holding blue badges restriction on residents of the 
development applying for parking permits within the local area. 
 

 A financial contribution of £216,000 to be used towards infrastructure 
costs. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee. 
 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, the Committee delegated authority 
to the Head of Regulatory Services to grant planning permission subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

54 P0809.14 - 13 BURNTWOOD AVENUE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before members concerned an outline planning application for 
the demolition of an existing care home and the erection of four new 
dwellings and an access road. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillors Ron 
Ower and Roger Ramsey.  
 
Councillor Ower requested that the application be called in to Committee, on 
the grounds of the planning history for the site and traffic movements. 
Councillor Ramsey requested that the application be called in to committee, 
in view of its impact on adjoining properties.  
 
The Committee noted that a late letter of representation had been received 
that raised concern about the development being too near to adjourning 
properties. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s representative. 
 
The objector commented that the scheme would set a precedent for others 
to follow and as such would cause harm to the local area. The objector also 
commented that the infill development would not produce plot sizes 
equivalent to surrounding properties and also added that the layout was 
inappropriate and the plot width of one of the dwellings did not strictly 
comply with Supplementary Planning Guidance for the Emerson Park Policy 
Area. The objector also commented on the impact of the access road on 
neighbour’s amenity with particular reference to number eleven Burntwood 
Avenue with issues arising from traffic and service vehicles. 
 
In response, the applicant’s representative had distributed a submission that 
detailed the proposal within the policy context, identifying areas that had 
been addressed from the previous refusal such as the overlooking and 
justifying elements of the scheme that remained unchanged. Reference was 
made to the significant gaps between the proposed and existing properties. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Roger Ramsey addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Ramsey commented that he had concerns regarding the 
application in view of its impact on adjoining properties and density. 
Councillor Ramsey also raised concern concerning the disturbance to 
amenity caused by the relationship of the access road to neighbour’s 
houses. 
 
During the debate members raised concerns regarding the application  
including the possibility of the development being a back garden 
development that would harm the character of Emerson Park area.  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

Members also received clarification regarding boundary distances and the 
Fire Services’ comments regarding the application. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission which was carried by 10 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds that 
the layout of the plot and penetration of the built form would have on the 
rear open area. The development was out of keeping with and harmful to 
the character of the Emerson Park area. The physical plot width of the left 
hand frontage of the house failed to comply with the twenty three metres 
minimum plot width requirements, thereby harming the streetscene. 
There would be noise, disturbance and harm to local amenity caused by the 
relationship of the access road to neighbouring properties.  
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Phil Martin abstained from voting. 
 
 

55 P0853.14 - PYRGO PRIMARY SCHOOL, SETTLE ROAD, HAROLD HILL  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

56 P1357.13 - FORMER PETROL FILLING STATION, ADJACENT 2A 
SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and were updated on a late letter of 
representation and without debate RESOLVED that planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

57 STOPPING UP ORDER - GARRICK HOUSE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
subject to the payment of the disbursements costs pursuant to advertising 
notices that: 
 

 

 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order to stop up highway under 
the provisions of s.247 Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended) in respect of the areas of grass verge (highway) zebra 
hatched black on the attached plan 12040_103, as the land was 
required to enable development for which the Council had granted 



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

planning permission under planning reference P0665.13 to be carried 
out to completion, specifically the construction of a parking area. 

 

 In the event that no relevant objections were made to the proposal or 
that any relevant objections that were made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 

 In the event that relevant objections were made, other than by a 
Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, 
that the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 

 In the event that relevant objections were raised by a Statutory 
Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and were not withdrawn the 
matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for their 
determination unless the application was withdrawn. 

 
 

58 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 30 ELMS CLOSE  
 
Members considered the report and without debate RESOLVED it to be 
expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued and served to require, 
within 3 months of the effective date of the enforcement notice: 
 

(1) The height of the building hatched black on the plan attached must 
be reduced to 2.5metres. 
 

(2) Remove from the Land at 30 Elms Close, Hornchurch, all rubble and 
waste material resulting from compliance with (1) above. 

 
In the event of noncompliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings 
be instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
 

59 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - TYAS STUD FARM  
 
Members considered the report and without debate RESOLVED it to be 
expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued and served to require, 
within 6 months of the effective date of the enforcement notice: 
 

1. Cease the unauthorised use of the Land, for residential purposes.  
2. Cease the use of the Land for the parking of vehicles.  
3. Cease the use of the Land for storage purposes (associated with the 

unauthorised use).  
4. Remove from the Land all mobile homes, caravans, vehicles, sheds, 

fences, decking, septic tanks, goods, machinery, rubbish, apparatus, 
equipment associated and installations brought onto the Land in 
connection with the unauthorised use.  



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 August 
2014 

 

 

 

5. Remove all hardstanding and materials deposited on the Land in 
connection with the unauthorised development.  

6. Reinstate the Land to a condition suitable for rough grazing uses.  
 
In the event of noncompliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings 
be instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


